BEFORE THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LANDS

In the Matter of the Application of Snake River Oil)	Docket No. CC-2020-OGR-01-001
and Gas, LLC for Spacing Order Consisting of the)	
E ½ of the SE ¼ of Section 9, the SW ¼ of Section)	CONTINUANCE AND NOTICE OF
10, N ½ of the N ½ of the NW ¼ of Section 15,) and the N ½ of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section)	CONTINUED HEARING
16, Township 8 North, Range 5 West, Boise	
Meridian, Payette County, Idaho.	
Snake River Oil and Gas, LLC, Applicant.	

Snake River Oil and Gas, LLC ("Snake River") filed an application on February 24, 2020, requesting a spacing order for a proposed 300 acre unit consisting of the E ½ of the SE ¼ of Section 9, SW ¼ of Section 10, the N ½ of the N ½ of the NW ¼ of Section 15, and the N ½ of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section 16, Township 8 North, Range 5 West, Boise Meridian, Payette County, Idaho (hereinafter "proposed spacing unit"). That area was previously the subject of two spacing matters, Docket No. CC-2016-OGR-01-004¹ and Docket No. CC-2019-OGR-01-002.²

The Minerals, Public Trust, Oil & Gas Division Administrator, Richard "Mick" Thomas, ("Administrator") of the Idaho Department of Lands ("IDL") subsequently issued a March 9, 2020 *Notice of Hearing & Notice of Prehearing Conference* that scheduled an evidentiary hearing for April 9, 2020, at 9:00am (MST) at the Fruitland City Hall, 200 S. Whitley Dr., Fruitland, Idaho and a prehearing conference for April 2, 2020, at the same location.

¹ Docket No. CC-2016-OGR-01-004 was a 2016 application for a 620 acre spacing unit. *See* Finding of Fact 1.That application was granted as a temporary unit until it was vacated in April 2019.

² Docket No. CC-2019-OGR-01-002 was a 2019 application for a 160 acre spacing unit. *See* Finding of Fact 1. That application was dismissed on April 21, 2020.

The Administrator next issued a March 18, 2020 *Order to Vacate and Continue Hearing*, pursuant to Idaho Code § 47-328(3)(d) and due to the COVID-19 emergency. That order vacated and continued the April 9, 2020 evidentiary hearing and the April 2, 2020 prehearing conference. In a subsequent order, the Administrator also continued the March 26, 2020 deadline for objections, responses, and prehearing motions. The Administrator provided that within sixty (60) days he would issue a notice with a new prehearing and hearing date and new deadlines.

On May 14, 2020, the Administrator issued a *Notice of Prehearing Conference, Order Setting Deadline for Objection, Response, and Prehearing Motions* ("Notice of Prehearing Conference"). Due to the COVID-19 emergency and the rapidly changing associated guidelines, the Administrator did not schedule a hearing date. He instead set objection, response, and prehearing motion deadlines for June 11, 2020, followed by a July 1, 2020 prehearing conference to discuss scheduling the hearing and possible procedures.

Uncommitted mineral interest owners within the proposed unit filed objections and responses, along with other mineral interest owners noticed within the 620 acre unit area previously proposed in Docket No. CC-2016-OGR-01-004. The objections and responses IDL received from those who owned mineral interests either within the proposed unit or the larger 620 acre area were:

- The McPheeters Family Trust, 2692 Bayberry Dr., Fruitland, ID
- Robbie and Bonnie McGehee, 1465 Ponderosa St, Fruitland, ID
- Ernie and Loretta Neuberger, 2691 Bayberry Dr, Fruitland, ID
- Tim & Kate Kilbourne, 1428 Cottonwood Dr., Fruitland, ID
- Colonel Wendall and Norma Nierman, 1203 Cottonwood Drive, Fruitland, ID
- Clint & Susan Traw, 2716 Dogwood Ave, Fruitland, ID
- Geraldine Davis, 8407 Washoe Rd, Fruitland, ID
- Joyce McCurdy 2742 Birch Rd, Fruitland, ID
- Philip and Kathleen Hendrickson, 1208 Cottonwood Dr Fruitland, ID
- William and Roxie Tolbert, 1210 Cottonwood Dr. Fruitland ID
- Alan & Glenda Grace, 1755 Killebrew Dr. Payette, ID
- Edward Adair, 2900 Birch Rd. Fruitland, ID

- Javier and Leticia Arciga, 2745 Cedar Drive Fruitland, ID
- Cheryl Smith, 2605 Rome Ave. Fruitland, ID
- Diane Johnson, 2737 Spruce Dr. Fruitland, ID
- Dale K. Verhaeghe Linda S. Dernoncoutt, 1303 Cottonwood Drive Fruitland, ID
- Gary Owen, 1488 Poplar, Fruitland ID
- James and Patricia Dille, 2635 Dogwood Ave, Fruitland, ID
- Larry Butler, 1301 Cottonwood Dr. Fruitland, ID
- Gale M and Beverly A. Gehret, 1415 Cottonwood Dr Fruitland, ID
- Henshaw, 2694 Bayberry Dr. Fruitland, ID
- Dana and Malcolm Harris, 8301 Washoe Road Fruitland, ID
- Miguel Herrera/Francis Florez, 1207 NW 24th St. Fruitland, ID
- Cory Anne and Jacob Fortin, 2684 Bayberry Dr. Fruitland, ID
- Karen Vail, 2822 Spruce Drive, Fruitland ID
- Beverly and James Smith, 8616 Shannon Rd. Payette ID
- Adam & Holly Fugate, 2725 Dogwood Ave. Fruitland, ID
- Timothy Lefebvre, 8700 Shannon Rd. Payette, ID

James Piotrowski filed an objection on behalf of Judith and Jimmie Hicks, Karen Oltman, Allen and Glenda Grace, Shady River, LLC, Carrie Grant, Shannon Benedict, Donald and Phyllis Gruell, Sharon Simmons, Lowell and Geraldine Davis, James and Beverly Smith, Dana Harris, Sandra Dunlap, and Citizens Allied for Integrity and Accountability ("CAIA"). The City of Fruitland, also an uncommitted mineral interest owner in the proposed unit, filed a notice of appearance in the matter. In addition, the Administrator received many written comments from members of the public. No motions to intervene were filed or granted in this matter.

On July 1, 2020, pursuant to the May 14, 2020 *Notice of Prehearing Conference*, a telephonic prehearing conference was held, as provided for in IDAPA 04.11.01.510. The following individuals participated: Michael Christian, attorney for Snake River; James Piotrowski, attorney for certain objectors and CAIA; David Eastman, employee for Woodgrain Millwork, Inc. ("Woodgrain"), representing Woodgrain and Kelly Dame; Stephanie Bonnie, attorney for City of Fruitland; Deputy Attorney General Joy Vega, attorney for IDL; and James Thum, Minerals Program Specialist for IDL. No additional uncommitted mineral interest owners appeared or made their attendance known by telephone at the prehearing conference.

The Administrator subsequently entered a *Prehearing Order and Notice of Hearing* on July 21, 2020, which set a hearing for August 13, 2020 at 9:00 am, via Zoom. The *Prehearing Order and Notice of Hearing* provided that at the spacing evidentiary hearing, the Administrator would not consider evidence related to integration or "just and reasonable" terms and conditions of an integration order provided in Idaho Code § 47-320.³

The Administrator held the hearing via Zoom on August 13, 2020 at 9:00 am. Michael Christian represented Snake River at hearing, and Mr. James Allen provided testimony. James Piotrowski, attorney for Judith and Jimmie Hicks, Karen Oltman, Allen and Glenda Grace, Shady River, LLC, Carrie Grant, Shannon Benedict, Donald and Phyllis Gruell, Sharon Simmons, Lowell and Geraldine Davis, James and Beverly Smith, Dana Harris, and CAIA. Stephanie Bonnie, represented the City of Fruitland at the hearing. Deputy Attorney General Joy Vega represented IDL, and James Thum provided testimony. No other uncommitted mineral interest owners appeared at the 9:00 am evidentiary hearing.

The parties participating in the hearing were given the opportunity to present testimony and evidence, as well as opening and closing statements, cross examine witnesses, offer rebuttal testimony. The Administrator also asked questions of witnesses and attorneys. Snake River presented Exhibits SR 1-11. IDL presented Idaho Department of Lands Amended Exhibit 1. No objections to those exhibits were received and they were admitted into record.

Additionally, interested persons had the opportunity to present public testimony as public witnesses at a separate evening session of the hearing on August 13, 2020 at 6:00 pm, pursuant to

³ The Administrator reiterated this again at the beginning of the evidentiary hearing and public testimony session. Rec. 4:50.

⁴ Mr. Piotrowski also filed an objection on behalf of Sandra Dunlap, who was identified in the objection as holding a surface estate "within the identified area." However, Mr. Piotrowski did not identify himself as appearing on behalf of Ms. Dunlap at hearing.

Idaho Code § 67-5242(3)(c) and IDAPA 04.11.01.355.⁵ At the opening of that evening session, the Administrator stated that he would also accept additional written public comments received on or before 5:00 pm on August 14, 2020 to ensure that all public witnesses had an opportunity to watch the hearing before filing comments.⁶ The public witnesses that testified at this session were: Linda Dernoncourt, Roxie Tolbert, Susan Havlina, Shelley Brock on behalf of CAIA, Joey Ishida, Dana Gross, Sharon Simmons, Julie Fugate, and Sue Bixby. Several additional written comments were received before the August 14 deadline. Comments filed after 5:00 pm on August 14, 2020 were not considered in this decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Two previous administrative proceedings have addressed lands included in the proposed spacing unit. One matter was Docket No. CC-2016-OGR-01-004, which was a 2016 application by operator Alta Mesa Services, LP and AM Idaho, LLC (collectively "Alta Mesa") for a 620 acre spacing unit consisting of the SE ¼ of Section 9, the SW ¼ of Section 10, the NW ¼ of Section 15, and the NE ¼ of Section 16, Township 8 North, Range 5 West, Boise Meridian, Payette County, Idaho. The second matter was Docket No. CC-2019-OGR-01-002, operator AM Idaho, LLC's 2019 application for a 160 acre spacing unit consisting of the SW ¼ of Section 10, Township 8 North, Range 5 West, Boise Meridian, Payette County, Idaho. The Administrator took official notice of all documents filed in Docket No. CC-2016-OGR-01-004 and Docket No. CC-2019-OGR-01-002.

⁵ Public witness testimony was held via Zoom videoconference with an in-person testimony option also available in Fruitland. The *Notice of Hearing* noted that comments via Zoom and in-person comments will be given the same weight and consideration regardless of the method used to testify. ⁶ The August 13, 2020 Zoom hearing was live-streamed on Facebook-live. Due to technical difficulties, the hearing began late and was interrupted at several points. IDL recorded the entire hearing and it was posted on the website by the morning of August 14.

- 2. In Docket No. CC-2016-OGR-01-004, the IDL Director issued a January 23, 2017 order that established a 620 acre temporary spacing unit consisting of the SE ¼ of Section 9, the SW ¼ of Section 10, the NW ¼ of Section 15, and the NE ¼ of Section 16, Township 8 North, Range 5 West, Boise Meridian, Payette County, Idaho. That order was affirmed by the Commission in a March 7, 2017 Final Order.
- 3. In April 2018, Alta Mesa filed a petition to amend the Docket No. CC-2016-OGR-01-004 spacing and integration order, requesting an 18 month extension. The Administrator granted the petition with certain modifications on July 16, 2018.
- 4. In 2019, the Commission vacated these 2017 and 2018 orders and remanded the case to the Administrator for future proceedings based on the United States District Court for the District of Idaho's Memorandum Decisions and Orders issued in *CAIA v. Schultz*. Alta Mesa later withdrew its application in Docket No. CC-2016-OGR-01-004, the matter was vacated. From that date forward, no spacing order existed for that 620 acre area.
- 5. In June 2019, AM Idaho, LLC filed an application for spacing and integration in Docket No. CC-2019-OGR-001-002. AM Idaho requested a 160 acre spacing unit instead of Docket No. CC-2016-OGR-01-004's 620 acre unit. The Administrator bifurcated the spacing and integration proceedings and scheduled a spacing evidentiary hearing. However, AM Idaho, LLC filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy and did not attend the prehearing conference. After AM Idaho failed to respond to a show cause order, the Administrator dismissed Docket No. CC-2019-OGR-001-002.

⁷ Case 1:17-cv-00264-BLW Memorandum Decision and Order. Citizens Allied for Integrity and Accountability, Inc., et al., v. Thomas M. Schultz, et al.,

⁸A map of these previous and proposed spacing units is found in IDL Exhibit 1, which shows the Harmon Field in the Payette area with existing spacing units, previous proposed spacing units, and currently proposed spacing units. Ex 1, IDL 002.

- 6. Snake River filed its application for the proposed spacing unit in the above-captioned matter on February 24, 2020. *IDL 2/24/20 e-mail confirmation*. Snake River's application included a Declaration of its geophysicist consultant Dr. James Allen, who had previously mapped Idaho seismic data. *Allen Declaration*, p. 1. On February 28, 2020, Snake River filed a supplemental Declaration of James Allen.
- 7. On March 2, 2020, pursuant to Idaho Code § 47-328(3)(a), IDL requested additional information to clarify parts of Snake River's application. *IDL 3/2/20 Letter*. The items requested included additional well log information. Additionally, it requested that the applicant Snake River be prepared to present ten additional items at hearing, including structure maps in subsea (SS) depth, pressure test results, porosity and permeability of net pay, thickness of net pay, water saturation of net pay, reservoir temperature, gas analysis and gas oil ratio, gas formation volume factor, estimated original gas in place and expected recovery, and reservoir drive mechanism. Before the hearing, the Department received all the information it requested from Snake River. Rec. 17:50
- 8. On March 2, 2020, Snake River mailed a copy of the February 24, 2020 application and Dr. Allen's February 28, 2020 Supplemental Declaration by certified mail to all uncommitted mineral interest owners within the proposed spacing unit. *Proof of Mailing 3/4/20*. Snake River also mailed the application by regular mail to all uncommitted owners within the previously established and now expired spacing unit in Docket No. CC-2016-OGR-01-004. *Id*.
- 9. The target reservoir sections were fluvial and lacustrine sands in the Poison Creek and Chalk Hills formation of the Idaho group. *Allen Declaration* ¶4.
- 10. On October 19, 2017, the Department approved an application for permit to drill the Fallon #1-10, a well located on the temporary spacing unit in Docket No. CC-2016-OGR-01-004.

- 11. In February 2018, the Fallon #1-10 was directionally drilled to 5432' Measured Depth⁹ (MD) and 4995' True Vertical Depth (TVD). The operator at the time, AM Idaho, LLC, ran open hole logs on drill pipe and set and cemented production casing. *Allen Declaration* ¶7.
- 12. The petrophysical logs ran for the Fallon # 1-10 included Spectral Gamma Ray, Induction, Neutron/Density Porosity, and Dipole Sonic Logs. *Allen Declaration* ¶8.
- 13. The Fallon #1-10 encountered Sand B from 3772'-3880'MD (3453'-3545' TVD) with approximately 92' of gross gas pay and 70' of net pay. *Allen Declaration* ¶9; Ex. 4. The depth of Sand B was approximately 80' structurally lower than predrill expectations. *Allen Declaration* ¶12, 13.
- 14. In March 2018, Sand B was perforated at 3815'-3835' MD. *Allen Declaration* ¶10. Sand B is a structural/stratigraphic trap. *Allen Declaration* ¶11. The Fallon #1-10 tested and confirmed a known natural gas and condensate reservoir. *Application* p. 3 *Allen Declaration* ¶11, 19.
- 15. Dr. Allen testified that in his opinion the well in this unit would produce with a water drive based on other nearby wells, including the Kauffman #1-34 and M-L Investments #2-10 Lower Target. *Allen Declaration* ¶13; Rec. 46:00. He testified that the Kauffman #1-14 demonstrated water drive as it has gas on top of a large body of water, similar to exists in the Fallon #1-10 well. *Id.* The volume of the reservoir tank may be comparable to the reservoir tank associated with the Kauffman #1-34 well. *Allen Supp. Declaration* ¶4
- 16. After Snake River reaches the economic limit of the current perforations, it plans to plug back the well and perforate near the top of the sand at 3772'MD, 3453' TVD, 1289' ("SS"). *Allen*

⁹ Measured Depth (MD) is the depth measured from top of the well, along the well bore. The MD is not the vertical depth in this case because the well was drilled directionally. 29:50.

Declaration ¶17. Dr. Allen testified that such a depth would be the structural top of the ultimate producible drainage area in a water driver reservoir. *Id.*

17. In his testimony at hearing, Dr. Allen identified the geologic evidence Snake River relied on in proposing the unit. He stated that in determining the possible limits of the reservoir, he looked at all of the geologic evidence and information from the well itself, including well logs, amount of pay, pressure, porosity, permeability, configuration of the reservoir, pressure data, and the presence of water support, and he then tied that information to the seismic data. Rec. 17:20; 20:40.

Dr. Allen testified about Exhibit SR 1 ("SR 1"), a Depth Structure Map for Fallon B Sand, to demonstrate his conclusions about the limits of the reservoir. Rec. 23:30. He explained that the map showed the gas-water contact to the northwest of the well bore at 1381 feet SS, which determines the northwest limits of the pool. He further explained that the gas-water contact line identifies the level at which the hydrocarbons lie on top of water and that there would be no hydrocarbons deeper than that point. Rec. 23:00. He testified that the gas-water contact can also be seen in the well log and in the seismic data. Dr. Allen testified that the formation is thickest from the northwest to the southeast and that the southwest boundary of the formation is likely a pinchout somewhere below the gas water contact because Sand B is not found in the Orida well. Rec. 40:34. Dr. Allen testified that there was a limit to the southeast of what Snake River thought the well would produce. Rec. 30:30. That limit was where the base of Sand B intersects the highest

¹⁰ The difference between a Depth Structure Map (SR 1) and an Isopach map (SR 3) is that the structure map is the depth to the top of the sand at any point they can measure it. Rec. 37:50. Isopach means "thickness" and contours on isopach maps are the contours showing the thickness of the sand at any given point.

¹¹ He believed the probability of the contact being where he stated was "well over 90%" with plus or minus 5 feet. Rec. 1:30.

point perforations could be located. Dr. Allen stated that as you go up dip to the southeast the SS depth of the base of the Sand B intersected the highest point along the well bore that could be perforated. As you move to the northwest it thins and as you move to the southeast it thins." Rec: 19:40. Dr. Allen infers this with Exhibit B in his Supplemental Declaration provided on February 28, 2020.

- 18. Dr. Allen also referred to Exhibit SR-5, a neutron density log for the Fallon #1-10, which he believed showed the top of the productive Sand at 1289' SS. He testified that it also demonstrated the limit of the reservoir, which was the gas-water contact line. Below the line would be water and above the line would be productive Sand. 33:00; 34:50. He also stated that the gross overall interval for Sand B is with a true vertical thickness of 141 feet. Rec. 34:30.
- 19. The pool is interspersed with clay-stones and shales that include non-productive zones. Rec. 36:30.¹² Snake River's current perforations are located in the center of Sand B's productive zone. Even with additional perforations that are higher up the well bore the Fallon #1-10 well bore cannot produce above 1289' SS. Rec. 31:45.
- 20. Dr. Allen testified that SR-2, an Isopach Map for Sand B, demonstrated the thickness of the proposed sand throughout the proposed unit. Rec: 39:00. It was not the thicknesses of what Snake River believes will be produced. Rec. 41:45. It shows Sand B thinning to the northeast, identified on SR-2 as the "pinch-out" of Sand B.
- 21. Dr. Allen used seismic data and tied it to well data from the Fallon #1-10 and the May #1-13. Rec. 43:00. Ex. SR-7. Dr. Allen testified that data shows that Sand B continues at least 2.4 miles to the northwest, which provides a water cushion that the gas sits on. Rec. 45:30.

Net pay is calculated by taking out these small unproductive areas from the final calculations. 36:45.

- 22. SR-3 is a net pay isopach map for Sand B created by Dr. Allen. Rec: 50:00. He stated that this map showed the reservoir that can be produced. Rec. 52:00.
- 23. Dr. Allen noted that Snake River only had information about the porosity of the well and estimated the permeability on the exhibit based on other wells in Willow Field, including the ML Investments #2-10. He testified that these are highly porous rocks and the porosity or permeability would not impose a constraint on the drainage of the well; rather, his opinion was that the porosity and permeability in this well was excellent. Rec. 55:00. 11
- 24. Dr. Allen explained three additional exhibits. SR-8 was an analysis of the gas samples tested from the Fallon #1-10, which showed that (1) the gas from the well was almost completely hydrocarbons and (2) the BTUs were over 1200. Rec. 58:00. SR-10 contained the results from a condensate sample (which is the liquid portion of the reservoir). (Rec: 1:00). Based on these exhibits, the Administrator finds the well is primarily a gas well.
- 25. Dr. Allen testified that he believed that the well will produce at the rate 3.84 MMCF/day and condensate at about 100 bbl./day. Rec. 1:04. SR-11.
- 26. Dr. Allen testified that his opinion was that the proposed spacing unit would result in the efficient and economical development of the pool as a whole. Also, his opinion was that the proposed spacing unit is not smaller than the maximum area that can be efficiently and economically drained by one well. Rec. 1:20¹⁴.; *Allen Declaration* ¶ 18.
- 27. Upon questioning from Mr. Piotrowski, Dr. Allen testified that the Fallon #1-10's producible zones are below the top of sand B and a well drilled higher in Sand B could produce more of

Exhibit SR-4 demonstrated the porosity and permeability of Sand B. Porosity is the holes in the rock, or the space in the rock where liquids or hydrocarbons exist. Permeability is the connections between to holes, which is where liquids or hydrocarbons flow through.

¹⁴ The audio/video recording is available for viewing at the IDL YouTube channel

- the reservoir. Rec. 1:24. Dr. Allen testified that there can be wells drilled elsewhere in the pool that could drain the pool more efficiently. Rec. 1:27.
- 28. Mr. Thum independently evaluated the well log information from the Fallon #1-10. Rec. 2:20, IDL Ex. 1, IDL 005. He determined that a wet or transition zone existed and found it was within ten feet of what Snake River had determined. Rec. 2:20.
- 29. The Fallon #1-10 is the only well that has encountered Sand B. Rec. 2:16
- 30. Based on updated geologic data, Snake River has requested a change in the boundary of the proposed spacing unit that differs from Docket No. CC-2016-OGR-01-004's previous spacing unit. Rec. 2:17. IDL Am. Ex. 1, IDL004.
- 31. Mr. Thum testified that no production can occur above the top of the perforations. The well's top perforation is not the top of Sand B, but instead just the top of the highest possible perforations in the productive zone of the well bore, which would be located at 1289' SS. Rec. 2:28. Snake River will be limited to what is below the perforations for purposes of production. Mr. Thum testified that the proposed unit covers the portion of the pool that can be drained by the Fallon #1-10. Rec. 3:12; IDL Exhibit 1, IDL008
- 32. With reference to Exhibit SR 3, Net Pay Isopach Map for Fallon B Sand, Mr. Thum stated that the "contours don't represent any depth, they represent a zone within that well that is indicated as possibly productive and these counters indicate the areas that can produce within the Fallon 1-10." Rec. 2:39. He stated that an Isopach map is created by taking the sand map and the structure map and basically subtracting those. The Net Pay Isopach Map is a thickness map.
- 33. Mr. Thum testified that leaving hydrocarbons in the ground is not necessarily known as waste of hydrocarbons because there are secondary and tertiary recovery methods that allow someone to come back and recover when the economics are there.

- 34. Mr. Thum testified that his opinion was that the 300 acre unit proposed would be appropriate for the proposed spacing unit. IDL Am. Ex. 1, IDL 012; Rec. 2:32. His opinion was that the northwest boundary of the hydrocarbons was established through the gas-water contact, the geometry of Sand B, and the drilling angle. Rec. 2:30. He believed that regardless of the water-drive's strength, as production occurs water will encroach and limit how much Snake River can produce the well. While this is a small amount of data compared to other fields around the country, his opinion was that there was enough information to support the request. Rec. 2:33. Mr. Thum also requested that this be established as a permanent unit because there is enough geologic data. Rec. 2:35. IDL also requested production data on a three month interval to determine spacing in the Payette Basin going forward. Rec. 2:36.
- 35. The public witnesses that testified at this session were: Linda Dernoncourt, Roxie Tolbert, Susan Havlina, Shelley Brock on behalf of CAIA, Joey Ishida, Dana Gross, Sharon Simmons, Julie Fugate, and Sue Bixby. The public witnesses testified in opposition to the application and covered many subjects, including the risk of potential environmental harms, potential liability, the changes in the area covered by the spacing application, the proximity of residential areas to oil and gas development, and the concern that a smaller unit will result in more wells.
- 36. This *Continuance and Notice of Continued Hearing* incorporates by reference the entire record in this matter and accompanying exhibits, comments from mineral owners and public witnesses, correspondence from IDL personnel, notices, pleadings, responses from the uncommitted mineral interest owners within the proposed unit, and the hearing recordings.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ANALYSIS

A. The Administrator has jurisdiction over this matter.

- 1. The Administrator is authorized to conduct this hearing pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 47-318 and 47-328. This proceeding is governed by the Idaho Oil and Gas Conservation Act (Chapter 3, title 47, Idaho Code); the Idaho Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 52, title 67, Idaho Code); Idaho Rules of Administrative Procedure of the Attorney General (IDAPA 04.11.01), to the extent that the Rules of Administrative Procedure are not superseded by Oil and Gas Conservation Act; and the Rules Governing Conservation of Oil and Natural Gas in the State of Idaho (IDAPA 20.07.02).
- 2. The Idaho Oil and Gas Conservation Act applies to all matters affecting oil and gas development on all lands located in the state of Idaho. Idaho Code § 47-313.
- 3. The Idaho Oil and Gas Conservation Commission ("Commission") is "authorized to make and enforce rules, regulations, and orders reasonably necessary to prevent waste, protect correlative rights, to govern the practice and procedure before the commission, and otherwise to administer [the Act]." Idaho Code § 47-315(8). IDL is the administrative instrumentality of the Commission and the Oil and Gas Administrator has authority over these proceedings pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 47-314(7), 47-318, and 47-328(3).

B. Snake River bears the burden of proof

- The Applicant generally bears the burden of proof in this matter. "The customary common law rule that the moving party has the burden of proof including not only the burden of going forward but also the burden of persuasion is generally observed in administrative hearings."
 Intermountain Health Care, Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of Blaine County, 107 Idaho 248, 251, 688 P.2d 260, 263 (Ct. App. 1984) rev'd on other grounds 109 Idaho 299, 707 P.2d 410 (1985).
- Under Idaho law, "preponderance of the evidence" is generally the applicable standard for administrative proceedings, unless the Idaho Supreme Court or legislature has said otherwise. N. Frontiers, Inc. v. State ex rel. Cade, 129 Idaho 437, 439, 926 P.2d 213, 215 (Ct. App. 1996). "A

preponderance of the evidence means that when weighing all of the evidence in the record, the evidence on which the finder of fact relies is more probably true than not." *Oxley v. Medicine Rock Specialties, Inc.*, 139 Idaho 476, 481, 80 P.3d 1077, 1082 (2003).

3. A court shall affirm an agency's action unless the decision is "not supported by substantial evidence on the record as a whole; or [the decision] is arbitrary, capricious, or an abuse of discretion. Idaho Code § 67-5279(3)(d)-(e).

C. CAIA / Parties

- 1. Mr. Piotrowski identified the CAIA members within the proposed unit as Judith and Jimmie Hicks, Karen Oltman, Allen and Glenda Grace, and Shady River, LLC. Mr. Piotrowksi identified the following clients owners as outside of the proposed spacing unit but within a possibly appropriate spacing unit he argues will be drained by this unit as Carrie Grant, Shannon Benedict, Donald and Phyllis Gruell, Sharon Simmons, Lowell and Geraldine Davis, James and Beverly Smith, and Dana Harris. No evidence was submitted in the record to support these assertions.
- 2. Mr. Piotrowski did not indicate he was appearing on behalf of Sandra Dunlap at hearing. Rec. 9:50.
- 3. After inquiry at the prehearing conference from the Administrator to Mr. Piotrowski about whether his clients outside the proposed unit intended to intervene, Mr. Piotrowski indicated that those mineral interest owners that were outside of the proposed spacing unit were granted intervention in a similar application in Docket No. CC-2019-OGR-01-002, but he would review the record and may file an intervention on their behalf in this matter. *Prehearing Order and Notice of Hearing* p. 2.

- 4. The *Prehearing Order and Notice of Hearing* provided: "Any late motions to intervene must be filed in accordance with IDAPA 04.11.01.350-354. Motions to intervene not timely filed must state a substantial reason for delay. IDAPA 04.11.01.352."
- 5. Because the owners outside the proposed spacing unit are within an area potentially affected by the proposed unit, the Administrator is, in this particular instance, and without setting precedent, exercising his discretion to allow their participation without a formal motion to intervene, and leaves for future decision the circumstances under which a formal motion to intervene may be required for mineral interest owners outside a proposed spacing unit.

D. Additional evidence is necessary for the Administrator to evaluate the application under Idaho Code § 47-318.

- 1. A spacing unit order "shall specify the size, shape and location of the units, which shall be such as will, in the opinion of the department, result in the efficient and economical development of the pool as a whole." Idaho Code § 47-318(2).
- 2. Idaho Code § 47-318(1) provides: "The department shall promptly establish spacing units for each pool except in those pools that have been developed to such an extent that it would be impracticable or unreasonable to establish spacing units at the existing stage of development."

 Thus, when a pool exists, the Legislature has charged the Administrator with prompt development of spacing units.
- 3. A pool is "an underground reservoir containing a common accumulation of oil and gas. Each zone of a structure that is completely separated from any other zone in the same structure is a pool." Idaho Code § 47-310(25).
- 4. In this case, the well logs, testimony from geologists James Allen and James Thum, and additional geologic evidence in the record all indicates that a pool called "Sand B" exists. The

- Administrator therefore acknowledges the need to promptly act in accordance with Idaho Code § 47-318(1).
- 5. However, the Administrator needs additional information to determine whether the Sand B that underlies this 300 acre unit is completely separated from any other zone in the same structure, whether the extent of the pool extends to additional lands, and whether the size, shape, and location of the proposed unit will result in the efficient and economical development of the pool as a whole. For that reason, the Administrator orders a continuance of the evidentiary hearing to receive additional evidence related to these questions.
- 6. Based on Dr. Allen and Mr. Thum's testimony about the well logs, nearby wells, and other geologic data presented at hearing, the Administrator determines the Sand B pool is a water drive system with a gas-water contact that will limit the boundaries of the pool to the northwest. After reviewing all of the evidence, the Administrator determines that proposed northwest boundary of the pool is the water gas contact point and falls with the proposed unit boundary.
- 7. However, the Administrator needs additional evidence to determine the limit of the pool to the southeast boundary. The testimony and exhibits presented at hearing presented inconsistencies that the Administrator cannot reconcile with his own calculations. Due to those inconsistencies and remaining questions, the Administrator will take additional evidence on how this proposed boundary was determined and whether the pool goes to the southeast beyond the proposed unit boundary. To assist the parties in understanding the Administrator's calculations, those calculations and the assumptions they are based upon are described in the following paragraphs.
- 8. Snake River's exhibits show inconsistencies. For example, SR 1 states that the base of Sand B is -1289' SS. SR1 also shows the structural top of Sand B via the overlain isopach map. On SR

1 east of the magenta line, the red dotted line intersects the -1300' SS isopach line. That intersection indicates that the top of Sand B at that point is -1300' SS. Dr. Allen stated that the red dotted line represented -1289' SS. Since -1300 SS is lower than -1289 SS this would indicate the proposed top of the formation is 11' SS lower than the base. That would amount to Sand B being -11' TVD thick at that point. Using this intersection point as a reference, Exhibit SR 2 indicates that thickness of Sand B at that point is 160' TVD. If the -1300 top of Sand B is true, this would put base of Sand B at approximately at -1460' SS. Another example is where the red dotted line intersects the -1250' SS contour on SR-1. There, SR 2 indicates the gross thickness is ~ 165 ' TVD. This would put the base of Sand B at approximately -1415' SS. A third example can be seen continuing to the northeast, where the red dotted line in SR 1 intersects the -1250' SS contour line again closer to the eastern boundary of the proposed unit. There the top of Sand B is -1250' SS. If the base of sand B is -1289' SS, that would leave the net pay to be 39' TVD thick. However, SR-2 indicates that the thickness here is approximately 90' TVD. This would put base of Sand B at approximately -1340' SS. These possible calculations indicate the difference between the proposed Fallon B Sand base at -1289'SS at the fine dotted line on SR1 and SR2, and the calculated Fallon B Sand base computed by comparing the structural top of the Fallon B Sand to the thickness of the Fallon B Sand at these points.

9. Additional inconsistencies exist in these exhibits. In SR1 the -1150'SS line indicating the top of Sand B is shown south of the southern unit boundary. SR 2 shows that the thickness of Sand B in this area is approximately 170' TVD. Based on those representations, the base of Sand B would be approximately -1320' SS. Snake River's testimony at hearing indicated that the gaswater contact would allow drainage below -1289' SS. The -1320 SS depth is lower than the -

1289' SS proposed as the highest recovery point of the Fallon 1-10 well. The question remains as to whether this area could be drained by the Fallon 1-10 well given the high porosity and permeability in this sand. Per Snake River and IDL's testimony, the highest point that could be drained by the Fallon 1-10 well bore is -1289' SS which is the estimated top of Sand B along the well bore. If the estimated base of Sand B is correct the calculated base of Sand B that falls below the -1289' SS limit may have the ability to be drained by the Fallon 1-10 well. This would indicate a possible drainage area that extends below southern boundary of the proposed unit. Thus, the Administrator will continue the hearing to take additional evidence of the tops, bottoms, and thickness of Sand B, which could be supported with a larger map of the area with verified depths to top and bottom of Fallon B sand.

10. Additionally, the Administrator will take evidence on the extent of the pool that may be drained when the perforations are placed at -1289' SS. This is important because Dr. Allen confirmed that new perforations for the Fallon 1-10 would likely be created when the gas/water contact reached the top of the current perforations. New perforations above the perforations stated in the application would open up more of the pool for recovery by the Fallon 1-10. This was confirmed by James Thum's testimony. However, the documents and testimony in the record rely on the assumption that once the gas/water boundary is reached by the well, then production will stop. This assumption doesn't follow current industry practices of continuing to drain the pool until the water ratio becomes economical, or the methods used by the previous operator. Based on the practices of the last operator, when the gas/water boundary is reached the produced water is disposed of with residual hydrocarbons separated out. In general, a water drive reservoir produces until the aquifer pressure is depleted or the water production from the well makes economics nonviable. The Administrator will take evidence that elaborates on the

planned well operation once the gas/water boundary is reached. Specifically, will the operator continue production when the hydrocarbon / water contact is reached? How will separation be carried out?

11. The Idaho Oil and Gas Conservation Act provides that "the size of the spacing units shall not be smaller than the maximum area that can be efficiently and economically drained by one (1) well" with limited exceptions. Idaho Code § 47-318(3). If there is not sufficient evidence at the time of hearing "from which to determine the area that can be efficiently and economically drained by one (1) well," the Administrator can order a temporary spacing unit "for the orderly development of the pool" pending additional information about what the size of the unit should be. Idaho Code § 47-318(2)(a). Here, Snake River does not request a temporary unit and the Department does not recommend a temporary unit. The additional evidence the Administrator will hear at his continued hearing is likely something the operator currently possesses, not something that will only be gained in the future through additional production. Thus, the Administrator orders a continuance instead of a temporary unit.

12. Idaho law requires:

An order establishing spacing units shall direct that no more than one (1) well shall be drilled to and produced from the common source of supply on any unit, and shall specify the location for the drilling of a well thereon, in accordance with a reasonably uniform spacing pattern, with necessary exceptions for wells drilled or drilling at the time of the filing of the application.

Idaho Code § 47-318(4).

13. As to Idaho Code § 47-318(4)'s mandate for one well to the common source of supply, Snake River proposes only one well to the source of supply and the unit is not smaller than the maximum area that could be effectively and economically drained by one well: "Sand B." Allen Declaration ¶18. No evidence was offered into the record that Snake River seeks authorization to drill and produce a different source of supply for this spacing unit. Thus, the

Administrator concludes that Sand B is the common source of supply for this proposed unit and that only one (1) well may be drilled to and produced from Sand B. However, because the Administrator will accept additional evidence related to the extent of the pool, he will not make any additional decisions at this time.

- 14. Idaho Code § 47-318(5) provides: "An order establishing spacing units for a pool shall cover all lands determined or believed to be underlaid by such pool." In addition, the department may modify a spacing order "from time to time to include additional lands determined to be underlaid by such pool or to exclude lands determined to not to be underlaid by such pool." *Id.*
- 15. Idaho Code § 47-318(5) also recognizes the possibility that a "pool may be divided into zones and a spacing unit for each zone established if necessary to prevent or assist in preventing waste of oil and gas, to avoid drilling unnecessary wells, to protect correlative rights, or to facilitate production through the use of innovative drilling and completion methods." *Id.* "Spacing units within the zone may differ in size and shape from spacing units in any other zone but may not be smaller than the maximum area that can be efficiently and economically drained by one (1) well." *Id.*
- 16. Put simply, Idaho Code § 47-318(5) provides that a spacing order should cover the entire pool and can allow for multiple units. In some circumstances this may be different than field wide spacing because field-wide spacing can be "the general area underlaid by one (1) or more pools." Idaho Code § 47-318(5) is instead directed at one pool. Depending on any additional evidence and testimony submitted at the Administrator's continued hearing, it is possible that multiple units could be necessary to cover the entire pool of Sand B. If that is the case, the pool and multiple units simultaneously could be evaluated simultaneously to evaluate whether the spacing order in fact "covers the entire pool" as mandated in Idaho Code § 47-318(5).

ORDER

Based on the reasons stated above, pursuant to Idaho Code § 47-328(3)(d) and IDAPA 04.11.01.561, the hearing is HEREBY CONTINUED for further evidentiary hearing. The evidence are argument at this further evidentiary hearing is restricted to the following:

- (1) Evidence clarifying the top, bottom, and thicknesses of Sand B addressed towards a comprehensive assessment of the pool, which may be supported with reference to the structural bottom map and SS depths.
- (2) Evidence regarding where the -1289' SS perforation would drain in relation to the pool, which could be addressed through a new map specifically addressing that question; and
- (3) Evidence addressing what percentage of hydrocarbons are below the transition line of the water/gas contact.

Further evidence will aid the Administrator in determining whether Sand B is completely separated from any other zone in the same structure, whether the 300 area spacing unit encompasses the maximum area that can be efficiently and economically drilled, or whether additional spacing units for Sand B should also be proposed in accordance with Idaho Code § 47-318(5).

NOTICE OF CONTINUED HEARING

It is hereby ordered that all Counsel for parties that wish to further appear in the above captioned matter shall participate in a Zoom Hearing on October 6, 2020 at 9:00 AM, Mountain Daylight Time. This is a continued evidentiary hearing and no additional public comment will be taken. The Administrator will hold the hearing via Zoom videoconference. Idaho Department of Lands will e-mail a participation link to those parties who participated in the August 13th hearing. The hearing will be broadcast live via Facebook Live. The link will be posted on the IDL website prior to the hearing. The hearing location meets the accessibility requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA"), in accordance with IDAPA 04.11.01.551. If a person requires assistance of the kind the agency is required to provide under the ADA in order to participate in or understand the hearing, the agency will supply the assistance upon request. Please submit any requests to IDL by 5:00 pin (MDT) on October 1, 2020.

PROCEDURES AND REVIEW

Pursuant to Idaho Code § 47-328(3)(e), the above-captioned order shall not be subject to any motion to reconsider or further review, except for appeal to the Idaho Oil and Gas Conservation Commission. Pursuant to Idaho Code § 47-328(4), this order may be appealed to the Commission by the applicant or any owner who filed an objection or other response to the application within the time required. An appeal must be filed with the Administrator within fourteen (14) calendar days of the date of issuance of the Administrator's written decision. The date of issuance shall be September 17, 2020 which is three (3) calendar days after the Administrator deposits the decision in the U.S. mail. Such appeal shall include the reasons and authority for the appeal and shall identify any facts in the record supporting the appeal. Any person appealing shall serve a copy of the appeal materials on any other person who participated in the

proceedings below, by certified mail, or by personal service. Any person who participated in the proceeding below may file a response to the appeal within five (5) business days of service of a copy of the appeal materials. The appellant shall provide the Administrator with proof of service of the appeal materials on other persons.

If no appeal is filed within the required time, this decision shall become a final order. Idaho Code § 47-328(6).

Mick Chounces

Dated this 14 day of September, 2020.

RICHARD "MICK" THOMAS

Minerals, Public Trust, Oil & Gas Division Administrator

Dear party:

You are receiving formal notice of an email exchange between the Department and OGCC Commissioner James Classen per IDAPA 04.11.01.417. We are including this in notice of continuance and notice of hearing in order to reduce the number of mailings sent out.

I became aware of this because I was copied on the e-mail. Department staff participated in the evidentiary hearing. I am the presiding officer for the evidentiary hearing and the commission would be the presiding officer and final decision maker on any appeal. Therefore, consistent with IDAPA 04.11.01.417, I consider this an ex parte communication and I am placing a copy of the communication in the file for the case and distributing to all parties of record.

Regards,

Mick Thomas
Division Administrator
Minerals, Public Trust, Oil & Gas
mthomas@idl.idaho.gov

Idaho Department of Lands 300 N. 6th Street, Suite 103 P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0050

Website: https://ogcc.idaho.gov/ Website: https://www.idl.idaho.gov/

Mick Thomas

From:

Mick Thomas

Sent:

Friday, August 14, 2020 3:17 PM

To: Subject: Jim Classen RE: Class II UIC

Commissioner Classen,

Your correspondence with James Thum and myself will be added to the record. Mr. Thum represents the Idaho Department of Lands which is a party in this contested case. I am also the hearing officer in this contested case.

Please refrain from communicating further with Mr. Thum or myself regarding any ongoing contested case.

Regards,

Mick Thomas Division Administrator Minerals, Public Trust, Oil & Gas mthomas@idl.idaho.gov

Idaho Department of Lands 300 N. 6th Street, Suite 103 P.O. Box 83720 Boise, 1D 83720-0050

Website: https://ogcc.idaho.gov/
Website: https://www.idl.idaho.gov/

(208) 334-0298 Office (208) 519-1387 Cell

From: Jim Classen <classenllc@msn.com>
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2020 1:15 PM
To: James Thum <ferrycanyon@gmail.com>
Cc: Mick Thomas <mthomas@idl.idaho.gov>

Subject: Re: Class II UIC

James, I watched the hearing on Utube thanks... I hoped these would be posted quickly. You know that even with a water drive the pressure sink at the wellbore drains some of the up-dip gas. Most reservoirs are somewhat of a combination of pressure depletion and water expansion. There are some wells that performed as pressure depletion reservoirs and others as water expansion. When you asked for all that data in your request letter, I never thought you would get it all. I thought Jim Allen was very patient. I want to review all this stuff and then I will get back to you. I don't see the spreadsheet nor your display. On the test plot, it's too bad they did not plot

FTP and choke size. I don't understand the constant tubing pressure with increasing flow however. Jim

From: James Thum < ferrycanyon@gmail.com >

Sent: Friday, August 14, 2020 10:19 AM **To:** Jim Classen <<u>classenllc@msn.com</u>>

Subject: Re: Class II UIC

Agree there are lots of unknowns. I think EPA is more concerned with potential leaking rather than overpressuring, which is just one example of not asking the right questions. They've also not requested any compressibility / fracture data on the top seal which was something we had to submit to all regulatory agencies for gas storage operations at Mist Field. We were normally requesting to delta pressure the reservoir +10% over initial pressure.

You may have seen this already, but SROG provided some very helpful data needed for reserve estimate calculations in the Payette Basin. Here's a direct link:

https://ogcc.idaho.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/88/083 20200810 SROG-Exhibit-WitnessLists.pdf

Happy reading. You're very welcome.

James Thum

Mobil: 503-504-6305

On Wed, Aug 12, 2020 at 8:17 AM Jim Classen < classenllc@msn.com > wrote:

James, I think the one Item that concerns me they did't even mention Is the small area bounded by faults could rapidly pressure up assuming the faults are pressure sealing. We know some faults are because they trap hydrocarbons. We also know some wells pressure depleted. Lots of unknowns. Jim

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 6, 2020, at 10:32 AM, James Thum < ferrycanyon@gmail.com> wrote:

There was a mid-June, multi-agency update meeting with them regarding the status and time frames for the application and approval. Feel free to call me if you would like additional details about the discussion. But you are correct: some questions and information requested by the EPA are impossible to provide. Mark and I felt that some of the questions they asked had no bearing on the capacity of the proposed injection zone to accept and trap injected water.

It's my opinion that EPA Region 10 has little technical background in-house about Class II wells and is just trying to cover all the possible bases.

Stay healthy,

James Thum

Mobil: 503-504-6305

On Wed, Aug 5, 2020 at 10:15 PM Jim Classen < classenllc@msn.com > wrote:

Got it

Sent from my iPhone

> On Aug 5, 2020, at 1:38 PM, James Thum < ferrycanyon@gmail.com> wrote:

>

>

> Jim,

>

> I have had extensive discussions with Mark Barton and others regarding the EPA questions and concur with your statement. Some questions have no bearing on the application whatsoever.

>

> James Thum

> Mobil: 503-504-6305

>

>

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this Haday of September 2020, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the following item in Docket No: CC-2020-OGR-01-001: Continuance And Notice Of Continued Hearing and Ex Parte Communication, by regular mail unless indicated otherwise and addressed to the following:

Kristina Fugate

☒ State House Mail

Deputy Attorney General

PO Box 83720

Boise ID 83720-0010

Joy Vega

☒ State House Mail

Deputy Attorney General

PO Box 83720

Boise ID 83720-0010

Mick Thomas

Idaho Department of Lands

PO Box 83720

Boise ID 83720-0050

James Thum

Idaho Department of Lands

PO Box 83720

Boise ID 83720-0050

Snake River Oil & Gas LLC

c/o Michael Christian

Smith + Malek

101 S. Capitol Blvd, Suite 930

Boise ID 83702

Stephanie J. Bonney &

Cherese D. McLain

Attorneys for City of Fruitland

MSBT Law, Chtd

7699 W Riverside Dr.

Boise, ID 83714

James Piotrowski

1020 W. Main St, Suite 400

PO Box 2864

Boise, ID 83702

Robert Hewett

1400 NW 8th Ave

Payette, ID 83661

rayette, 15 0500.

Minene Smith

8653 Washoe Rd

Payette, ID 83661

Debra R. Acock Douhitt

1811 N Vista Ave

Fruitland, ID 83619

Kelly Dame

8533 Washoe Rd

Payette, ID 83661

Smith Living Trust

8305 Washoe Rd Fruitland, ID 83619 Betty Jo Cross

8275 Washoe Rd

Fruitland, ID 83619

Washoe Cemetery	Kelly Nelsen	Rickey G. Griffin
PO Box 36	8975 Washoe Rd	1247 NW 8th Ave
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661
Mark & Carla Yokum	Richard S. Lucero Sr	James & Renee Stiltz
8875 Washoe Rd	8651 Washoe Rd	8911 Washoe Rd
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661
Russell J. Payne	James E. Way	Melvyn E. Lingel
8687 Washoe Rd	9000 Washoe Rd	8660 Washoe Rd
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661
Robert Griffiths PO Box 146 Payette, ID 83661	Brent Stauff Trust 1225 NW 8th Ave Payette, ID 83661	Peggy Runcorn 3121 S. Bayou Bar Ave Meridian, ID 83642
Thomas Lee White	Lois Royston Trust	Dave Neville Investments, LLC
8903 Washoe Rd	8543 Washoe Rd	8930 Washoe Rd
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661
Patricia J Daniels	Nelson Metal Technology, Inc	Letha Worley
8635 Washoe Rd	8952 Washoe Rd	8626 Washoe Rd
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661
Woodgrain Millwork Inc	Rebecca S. Reynolds	David Richmond
300 NW 16th St	8680 Washoe Rd	8531 Shannon Rd
Fruitland, ID 83619	Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661
Charles Kinney Trust PO Box 159 Payette, ID 83661	Rickie Lee Royston 8547 Washoe Rd Payette, ID 83661	Donald Bodewig 1509 Cottonwood Dr Fruitland, ID 83619

James L. Smith	Thomas Worley	Lowell D. Davis
8516 Shannon Rd	8636 Washoe Rd	8407 Washoe Rd
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Ethan Mittelstadt	Terry E. Laaksonen	Rick L. Royston
353 N 5th St	8525 Shannon Rd	8537 Washoe Rd
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661
Curtis Clay Cockrum	Tom Yokum	Clynn Nutt
8496 Washoe Rd	8775 Washoe Rd	8307 Washoe Rd
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Jimmie L. Greene	Lois Royson	M&D Farms, LLC
8512 Shannon Rd	8543 Washoe Rd	6905 Hwy 95
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Samuel Davis	Daniel Ferry	Carl Henderson
8620 Shannon Rd	8500 Washoe Rd	8399 Washoe Rd
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Spencer Ford	Anadarko Land Corp	Intermountain Gas Co.
8504 Washoe Rd	1201 Lake Robbins Dr	PO Box 5650
Payette, ID 83661	The Woodlands, TX 77380	Bismarck, ND 58506
Stephen P. Lambert	Adam Mendiola	Albert W. Exley Trust
1205 Cottonwood Dr	8488 Washoe Rd	1307 Cottonwood Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Larry D. Stuart	Steve C. Rynearson	Mike A. Wilson
1407 Cottonwood Dr	PO Box 963	1207 Cottonwood Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619

Garman & Sons, Inc	James H. & Tijon Moore	Jason G. Hysell
PO Box 152	8630 Shannon Rd	1209 Cottonwood Dr
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Kenneth D. Venard	Herman Hall	Larry A. Butler
8271 Washoe Rd	8492 Washoe Rd	1301 Cottonwood Dr
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Malcolm & Dana Harris	James L. Smith	Joseph Marasa
8301 Washoe Rd	8616 Shannon Rd	1511 Cottonwood Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Nickalas Jangula	Debbie Blatchley	Gale Gehret
8267 Washoe Rd	8488 Washoe Rd	1415 Cottonwood Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Kenneth Cross	Jose Ruiz II	Lori Sue Delehant
500 Easter Ave	8492 Washoe Rd	2901 Dogwood Ave
Miltas, CA 95035	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Timothy Erwin Lefebvre	Diana Ingalls Trust	Antonio G. Anchustegui
8700 Shannon Rd	8590 Washoe Rd	1304 Cottonwood Dr
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Leslie Gardner Trust	Payette County	Lydia Machuca
8660 Shannon Rd	1130 3rd Ave N	1206 Cottonwood Dr
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Smoke Ranch, LP	Craig R. Hereau	Paola Poveda D. Aleman
PO Box 251	1785 Killebrew Dr	1309 Cottonwood Dr
Powder River, OR 97967	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619

Susan Coffman	Garrett & Kim Daudt	Edward A. Adair
8640 Shannon Rd	8513 Hwy 95	2900 Birch Rd
Payette, ID 83661	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Idaho Northern & Pacific Railroad Company 1400 Douglas Stop1460 Omaha, NE 68179	City of Fruitland PO Box 324 Fruitland, ID 83619	Donald G. Gruell PO Box 1102 Fruitland, ID 83619
Onalee Mansor	Bettie A. Olson	Gonzalez Gustavo Mata
8610 Shannon Road	348 Christy Ct	2904 Birch Rd
Payette, ID 83661	Prosser, WA 99350	Fruitland, ID 83619
Fallon Enterprises, Inc 1340 Hartman Rd Livermore, CA 94551	Shady River, LLC 3500 East Coast Hwy 100 Corona Del Mar, CA 92625	Colonel Wendell & Norma K. Nierman 1203 Cottonwood Dr Fruitland, ID 83619
George W. Hollaway	Ernest G. Alioto	Wendell K. Pabst
5770 Custer Rd	1500 NW 6th Ave	2747 Cedar Dr
New Plymouth, ID 83655	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Jimmie R. Hicks Trust 1540 NW 6th Ave Payette, ID 83661	Jeannette Louise Jenkins 40701 Rancho Vista Blvd #236 Palmdale, CA 93551	Eric Rysenga 1230 Tamarack St Fruitland, ID 83619
Carothers Trust	Casey L. Curtis	Charles B. Mass
1520 NW 6th Ave	1052 Triand Dr	2855 Cedar Dr
Payette, ID 83661	Ontario, OR 97914	Fruitland, ID 83619
Robert & Cindy Jangula	Larry & Linda Hale Trust	Joshua C. Cook
PO Box 405	1557 NW 26th Ave	1300 Cottonwood Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619

Glenda D. Grace	Frances C. Florez	William G. and Roxie Tolbert
1755 Killebrew Dr	1207 NW 24th St	1210 Cottonwood Dr
Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Rory Dean Clinton trust PO Box 351 Payette, ID 83661	David E. Koeppen Trust 1137 Thunderegg Blvd Nyssa, OR 97913	Dale K. Verhaeghe and Linda S. Dernoncourt 1303 Cottonwood Dr Fruitland, ID 83619
Kenneth E. Allen 8475 Alden Rd Fruitland, ID 83619	Lowell D. and Geraldine Davis 8407 Washoe Rd Fruitland, ID 83619	Phillip Lee & Kathleen Hendrickson 1208 Cottonwood Dr Fruitland, ID 83619
Roberta Schappert	Andrew K. Ehrlin	Edward C. Gheen
1545 NW 26th St	1520 NW 26th St	1379 Tamarack Sr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Crystal Russell	Bishop Ranch HOA	Mike R. Heller
1510 NW 26th St	PO Box 859	5087 Barnard Ln
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Michelle M. Sullivan	Isnarda Rodriguez	Derrick Mahan
1540 NW 26th St	1600 N 26th St	1233 Tamarack St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Francis C. Florez	Harvey Stepp	Shane J. Hickman
1207 NW 24th St	1840 NW 24th St	2751 Cedar Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Nola M. Hendon	Miguel Angel Herrera	Richard Heller
1513 NW 26th St	873 N 25th Terrace	1310 Cottonwood Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Cornelius, OR 97113	Fruitland, ID 83619

Greg V. Randleman	Timothy Lee Brock	Dustin Ray Simpson
1560 NW 26th St	1525 NW 26th St	1231 Tamarack St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Randy F. Bishop	Amanda M. Tschida	Adan Lopez
725 Norway Rd	911 NW 24th St	2853 Cedar Dr
Chadds Ford, PA 19317	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Ramona S. Becerra	Joseph Gams III	Nathan D. Main
1580 NW 26th St	PO Box 192	2850 Cedar Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Cambridge, ID 83610	Fruitland, ID 83619
Esteban Hernandez Juarez	Donna L. Burzota Trust	Rebecca W. Musser
2600 Golden Ave	2600 Applewood Ave	2741 Birch Rd
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Tara Thebo 2603 Rome Ave Fruitland, ID 83619	Jack R. & Mary Raymond Family Trust 2606 Winesap Ave Fruitland, ID 83619	Richard L. Addison 1424 Cottonwood Dr Fruitland, ID 83619
Trevor W. Olvera	Mei Ying Zhou	Steven A. Hales
2610 Winesap Ave	2500 Golden Ave	1377 Tamarack St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Adam W. Birch	Joseph L. Grooms	Javier O. Arciga
2504 Golden Ave	2602 Applewood Ave	2745 Cedar Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Dennis D. Whalen	Jose Manuel Calvillo	Robert Lance Silva
2601 Rome Ave	2604 Winesap Ave	1420 Cottonwood Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619

Charlene Quade	Gustava Mata Sr.	Phillip L. Praeger
1108 E. State St	2406 Golden Ave	1235 Tamarack St
Boise, ID 83712	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Jose & Maria Gonzalez 2502 Golden Ave Fruitland, ID 83619	Robert Mackenzie III & Sandra 2604 Applewood Ave Fruitland, ID 83619	Carol S. Winninger Family Trust 1577 Tamarack Sr Fruitland, ID 83619
Michael D. Rue	William L. McEachern	Kelly Singer Glenn
2602 Winesap Ave	2609 Rome Ave	1380 Tamarack St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Alfred & Nancy Roza Revocable Living Trust 5080 Hwy 72 New Plymouth, ID 83655	Bradley K. Morris 2607 Winesap Ave Fruitland, ID 83619	Kial K. Brotherson 2854 Cedar Dr Fruitland, ID 83619
Deborah D. Rode	Layna Hauser	Stevan Iler
2606 Applewood Ave	2604 Golden Ave	1502 Cottonwood Sr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Harry J. Wightman	Derrell C. Childers	Robert Mallonee
2600 Winesap Ave	2607 Rome Ave	2840 Birch Rd
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
James Santiago Smith	Elisa Bolanos Galicia	Alejandro Rangel
2402 Golden Ave	2605 Winesap Ave	2856 Cedar Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Denice Hardie	Alyssa Ramirez	Timothy Kilbourne
2609 Winesap Ave	2602 Golden Ave	1428 Cottonwood Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619

Cody & Jill Stephens	Cheryl Smith Family Trust	Shelia R. Hiatt
907 Golden Ave	2605 Rome Ave	2744 Birch Rd
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Ernesto & Lourdes Herrera	Rebecca Ferrera	Bob J. Synder
2603 Winesap Ave	2602 Rome Ave	1563 Ponderosa St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Christopher Gordon Preston	Matthew Zeng	Susan Lynn Espino
2601 Winesap Ave	1005 Braeburn St	2832 Birch Rd
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Susan Dean	Michael Boudreau	Richard G. Ledbetter
911 Braeburn St	911 Jonathan St	2834 Birch Rd
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Keith J. Gayda	Jesse W. Brown	Sara Ann Mahler
1002 Braeburn St	2604 Rome Ave	2833 Tamarack St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Lake Farewell, LLC	Jennifer R. Murray	Chance Poe
2163 Alpine Creek Dr	1007 Braeburn St	2859 Cedar Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Jose L. Zavala Gonzalez	Casey W. Contreras	Leonard McElroy
Po Box 734	1003 Jonathan St	2836 Birch Rd
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Rice Family trust	Lori D. Bieker	Charles Mark Stites
910 Braeburn St	2606 Rome Ave	1381 Tamarack St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619

Stephanie L. Weeks	Dolores & M. Concepcion	Michael J. Boyer
1009 Braeburn St	1009 Jonathan St	2816 Spruce Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Shawn Richey	Eric & Christi Garman	Mary E. smith
1005 Jonathan St	1004 Golden Ave	1480 Tamarack St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Jose & Rubicelia Moncada	Alberto & Monica Gonzalez	Dustin P. Hillyard
1012 Golden Ave	6983 S. Whitley Dr	2746 Birch Rd
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Lower Snake River Properties, LLC 707 E 600 N Rupert, ID 83350	Kenneth & Reiko Walston Family Trust 1011 Jonathan St Fruitland, ID 83619	Karen Vail Trust 2822 Spruce Dr Fruitland, ID 83619
Katherine Leona Sherman	James R. Smith	Hugh Arthur Bullock
PO Box 652	1002 Golden Ave	2819 Spruce Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Elisabeth Venegas	Celeste Medina	James M. Flannery Jr.
1006 Golden Ave	1006 Braeburn St	2830 Birch Rd
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Robert C. Anderson	Ronald R. Hall	Robert V. Maxwell
1012 Braeburn St	2402 Applewood Ave	1469 Ponderosa St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Lisa Marie Re Del	Lolita N. Bailey	Rachel Spurgeon
910 Golden Ave	2617 N. Whitley Dr	2740 Birch Rd
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619

John H. York	Connie D. Bean	Michael Fogelman
1004 Braeburn St	1008 NW 24th St	495 Mill Creek Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Chico, CA 95973
Joseph Dahl	Aaron J. Pahl	Richard Wood
PO Box 453	4545 Speas Rd	1580 Tamarack St
Council, ID 83612	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Vincent & Dawn Talbot	Frances Ruth Johnson	Joyce B. McCurdy
1008 Jonathan St	2614 Winesap Ave	2742 Birch Rd
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Thomas & Peggy Hawkins	Gordon K. Wade	Casey Mordhorst
2400 Applewood Ave	1006 NW 24th St	2812 Spruce Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Rigoberto & Evangelia Zuniga	Brad J. Holt	Williams Jacobs
1010 NW 24th St	1002 Jonathan St	1484 Tamarack St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Casimiro Palomo Jr.	Casey R. Carpenter	Applewood Estates HOA
1006 Jonathan At	1200 NW 24th St	PO Box 521
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Jodi A. Mantz	Ray Rodriguez	Roland Zubel
1004 NW 24th St	PO Box 1910	2731 Dogwood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	The Dalles, OR 97058	Fruitland, ID 83619
Donna Mae Hume Family Trust	James R. Johnson	Charles E. McBee
910 Jonathan St	2733 Spruce Dr	1479 Tamarack St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619

Jesus Eduardo Herrera Acuna	Dakota R. Myers	Robert L. McGehee
1108 NW 24th St	1005 NW 24th St	1465 Ponderosa St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Martin & Letetica Zavala	Victor Gonzalez	Clair & Betty Havens trust
2403 Golden Ave	1102 NW 24th S	2817 Dogwood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Enrique A. Lazo	Gary Belknap	Alex Chadwell
1106 NW 24th St	2735 Spruce Dr	1383 Tamarack St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Carl Henderson	Eric & Christina Talbott	Michael W. Crowther
8399 Washoe Rd	1007 NW 24th St	2821 Dogwood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Tyler McKay Osborn	Kurt D. Jorgensen	Heidi E. Garza
1003 NW 24th St	1100 NW 24th St	2824 Dogwood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Don L. & Diane Johnson	Raymond E. Horton	Adam G. Fugate
2737 Spruce Dr	240 W. Court St	2725 Dogwood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Weiser, ID 83672	Fruitland, ID 83619
Robert Christensen	Kara L. Gruell	Joseph J. Katancik
1009 NW 24th St	2681 Bayberry Dr	2727 Dogwood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Melanie Thomas 1012 NW 24th St Fruitland, ID 83619	Michael G. Jacob 2630 Dogwood Ave Fruitland, ID 83619	George & Dawna Jackson Living Trust 1485 Tamarack St Fruitland, ID 83619

Stacia J. Howard	Christopher Lee Hollaway	John Rochester
2741 Spruce Dr	2698 Bayberry Dr	1471 Ponderosa St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Thomas E. Limbaugh	Carrie L. Grant	Brain R. Vanderoord
PO Box 426	2683 Bayberry Dr	2729 Dogwood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Sandra L. Dunlap	James Patrick & Patricia Dille	Shaun Ryan Fogleman
2679 Bayberry Dr	2635 Dogwood Ave	1481 Tamarack St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Kevin J. Fugate	Bradford H. Henshaw	Ruth Domenighini
2632 Dogwood Ave	2694 Bayberry Dr	1437 Dogwood Ct
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Lee H. Holmes	Gary D. Owen	Joseph D. Harris
2685 Bayberry Dr	1488 Poplar Ave	2715 Dogwood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Thomas & Sara Scharffer 2637 Dogwood Ave Fruitland, ID 83619	Jennifer Saldivar 2688 Bayberry Dr Fruitland, ID 83619	Washoe Irrigation & Water Power Co. LTD 102 N Main St Payette, ID 83661
McPheeters Family trust	Carren M. Poff	Todd Baker
2692 Bayberry Dr	2693 Bayberry Dr	1581 Tamarack
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Trevan Hooten	Larry Schimmels	Willie Lake
2687 Bayberry Dr	1578 Poplar Ave	2719 Dogwood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619

1484	hard Yeager	Jacob A. Fortin	Justin C. Hayes
	4 Poplar Ave	2684 Bayberry Drive	2723 Dogwood Ave
	itland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
809	phen & Sandra Mead Trust	Shawn L. Bunger	Meredith Podlesnik
	0 N. Pennslyvania Ave	1380 Poplar Ave	1442 Dogwood Ct
	itland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
269	est Neuberger 1 Bayberry Dr itland, ID 83619	Richard & Cherie Skogerboe Trust 1582 Poplar Ave Fruitland, ID 83619	Florencia Gibbs 2601 Applewood Ave Fruitland, ID 83619
2584	hony F. Michalek	Brian T. Imada	Raymundo C. Florez
	4 Hwy 128	1337 Poplar Ave	2509 Alder Rd
	rserville, CA 95441	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
2638	rd C. Jackson	Larry W. Dawson	Jesus A. Madera
	8 Dogwood Ave	1617 NW 26th St	2405 Applewood Ave
	itland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
McI 1580	mas Christopher Lauchlan 6 Poplar Ave tland, ID 83619	Jeannette H. Jones 1587 Poplar Ave Fruitland, ID 83619	Lois & Maria Valero 2609 Applewood Ave Fruitland, ID 83619
2680	nondo & Kimberly Estillore	Beau Clover	David H. Jeffries
	O Bayberry Dr	1341 Poplar Ave	PO Box 33
	tland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Payette, ID 83619
2634	ry Ann Austin	Stephanie Schwartz	Mary E. Bain
	4 Dogwood Ave.	2800 Spruce Dr	2501 Applewood Ave
	tland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619

Shannon Holtry Benedict	James Daniel Durrett	Scott & Nancy Campbell
1590 Poplar Ave	1581 Poplar Ave	2611 Applewood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Keith & Jeannette Koehn	Robert Palomarez	Nathan Robert McGehee
1595 Poplar Ave	1343 Poplar Ave	2603 Applewood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Mick M. Jones	Rong Fen Deng	Harvey Stepp
2804 Spruce Dr	2645 Dogwood Ave	1840 NW 24th St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Kent Crawford	Joe W. Pendergrass	Leeroy D. & Lorrie Tracy Trust
1577 Polar Ave	2748 Spruce Dr	8144 Estates Blvd
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
John & Alice Armstrong	Misty Stowe	Alejandro Juarez
2742 Spruce Dr	1304 Aspen St	2401 Applewood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Robert J. Boula	Cruz Valentin Juarez	John Timothy Shirts
2808 Spruce Dr	2649 Dogwood Ave	2605 Applewood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
William Elliott	Dean Piotrowski	Michael & Cheryl Davis
1483 Poplar Ave	PO Box 1075	1350 N Whitley Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Marsing, ID 83639	Fruitland, ID 83619
Cori L. Smith	Cameron J. Chambless	Michael & Linda Ihli Living Trust
2746 Spruce Dr	1306 Aspen St	625 S School Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Kuna, ID 83634

Lori A. Arnold	Cheryl A. Neace	Joseph J. Dahl
1300 Aspen St	1331 Poplar Ave	PO Box 453
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Council, ID 83612
Dean & Kay Cardin Trust	Daniel D. Kelley	Florida G. Bowker
2736 Spruce Dr	1316 Aspen St	2503 Applewood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Hsiao Ro 1310 Aspen St Fruitland, ID 83619	Christopher Garner 903 NW 24th St Fruitland, ID 83619	David C. & Cherie Derrick 2615 Applewood Ave Fruitland, ID 83619
Indalecio Rodriguez	Harold & Patricia Stutzman	Judy Ann Phillips
1333 Poplar Ave	8425 Dutch Lane	2611 Alder Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Payette, ID 83661	Fruitland, ID 83619
Darlene K. Stone	Laverne Edward Rathbun	Guillermo Trujillo III
2738 Spruce Dr	2509 Applewood Ave	2505 Applewood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Jose P. Camarillo Sr.	Ronya R. Hemenway	David K. Martin
1314 Aspen St	6747 Hwy 52	2617 Applewood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	New Plymouth, ID 83655	Fruitland, ID 83619
Andres Garcia	River Ridge Estates, LLC	Derrick Vanderberg
1335 Poplar Ave	PO Box 2176	2701 N. Alder Dr
Fruitland, ID 83619	Tualatin, OR 97062	Fruitland, ID 83619
Lorenzo Trejo	Jesus L. Iniguez	Rachael H. Holtry
2605 N. Alder Dr	302 SW 4th St	1309 Aspen St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619

Juan A. Pena Jr.	Wilken J. Jones	Scott Horrace
2616 Winesap	1559 Dogwood Ct	2730 Dogwood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Alicia Herrera	Karma Jean Gehrke	Robert A. Graham
1303 Aspen St	2720 Dogwood Ave	1317 Aspen St
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Kimberly Butler 1538 Dogwood Ct Fruitland, ID 83619	Trenton J. Jenks PO Box 509 Fruitland, ID 83619	Garrett & Kim Daudt 8513 Hwy 95 Payette, ID 83661
Tamara K. Essinger	Tim L. Simkins	Christopher Hampton
1307 Aspen St	1453 Dogwood Ct	1583 Ponderosa
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Nathan L. Wilson	Tiffany A. Purdy	Clint Traw
1560 Dogwood Ct	2724 Dogwood Ave	2716 Dogwood Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Northview Ranch HOA	Rebecca L. Cowgill	Pelican Development LLC
PO Box 393	1315 Aspen St	2663 NW 4th Ave
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Kenneth Blagg	Robert B. Otis	Kevin L. Shoemaker
1807 N. Vista Ave	1803 N Vista Ave	7170 Denver Rd.
Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619	Fruitland, ID 83619
Robert W. Cross 2327 E. 1st Fruitland, ID 83619	Herrera Fortunato 8265 Washoe Rd Fruitland, ID 83619	

Julie Fugate 1861 NW 24th St Fruitland, ID 83619

Karen Oltman 8970 Hurd Lane Payette, ID 83661 Sue Bixby 2133 Maple Court Fruitland, ID 83619

Charles Otte 1208 Jessica Ave Fruitland, ID 83619

Janet Buschert 235 W Floating Feather Rd Eagle, ID 83616 Susan Havlina 1207 Tara Court Fruitland, ID 83619

Sharon M. Simmons 8680 Shannon Rd Payette, ID 83661

Nancy Wood 1291 N. Echo Creek Place Eagle, ID 83616 James C. Johnson 111 N Hot Springs Drive Boise, ID 83712

Elizabeth Roberts 1351 N Mansfield Pl Eagle, ID 83616

Edwina Allen 2114 E Ridgecrest Dr Boise, ID 83712 David & Linda Mihalic 1053 NW 23rd St Fruitland, ID 83619

John & Sally Ponath 26751 Harvey Rd Caldwell, ID 83607 Richard Llewellyn 9170 Hill Rd Boise, ID 83714

Helen Yost Wild Idaho Rising Tide 301 N. First Ave 209B Sandpoint, ID 83864

Jeanne Hurd 10675 N. Iowa Ave Payette, ID 83661 Lauren Burnett 604 Meadow Lark Ave Fruitland, ID 83619

Kourtney Romine
Workflow Coordinator

Emailed courtesy copies to those who had emails on file for this case:

 $Kristina\ Fugate - \underline{kristina.fugate@ag.idaho.gov}$

 $Joy\ Vega-\underline{joy.vega@ag.idaho.gov}$

 $Mick\ Thomas - \underline{mthomas@idl.idaho.gov}$

 $James\ Thum - \underline{jthum@idl.idaho.gov}$

Michael Christian - mike@smithmalek.com / sarah@smithmalek.com

The McPheeters Family - <u>kaymcpheeters@gmail.com</u>

Robbie & Bonnie McGehee - BMcgehee@tvcc.cc

Ernie & Loretta Neuberger - ljnoffice@gmail.com

Julie Fugate - <u>letstalkjp2004@yahoo.com</u>

Stephanie J. Bonney – sjb@msbtlaw.com

Cherese D. McLain - cdm@msbtlaw.com

James Piotrowski - james@idunionlaw.com / Molly@idunionlaw.com

Tim & Kate Kilbourne - kilbournefamily88@gmail.com

Charles Otte - charlesotte 57@gmail.com

Clint & Susan Traw - susantraw@hotmail.com

Joyce McCurdy - joycemccurdy@gmail.com

Philip & Kathleen Hendrickson - Philiplh@pacbell.net / kat_hen@pacbell.net

Sue Bixby - <u>suebee@fmtc.com</u>

Alan & Glenda Grace - talk2gg77@gmail.com

Edward Adair - eadair2900@gmail.com

Javier & Laticia Arciga - javieroarciga@gmail.com / MissLettieMartinez@hotmail.com

Larry Butler - <u>larry56@cableone.net</u>

Dana Gross and Family - danacayleen@hotmail.com

Michael England & Kathleen Hartung - fm_mandk@fmtc.com

Gale Gehret - papagale48@gmail.com / bevgehret@gmail.com

Charlene Henshaw - aldentowerslibrary@gmail.com

Janet Buschert - janet@buschert.com

Susan Havlina - susanhavlina@yahoo.com

Dana Harris - danadharris04@gmail.com

Gail MacDonald - ghmac55@gmail.com

Sharon Simmons - smswkdog@gmail.com

Miguel Herrera & Francis Florez - plynherrera@hotmail.com

Nancy Wood - Inbwood@comcast.net

Sherry Gordon - sherrygordon5@gmail.com

James C. Johnson - camjohnson@windermere.com

Cory Anne & Jacob Fortin - coryannefortin@me.com

John Ballard - johnzballard@gmail.com

Elizabeth Roberts - nodawaykid@gmail.com

Edwina Allen - edwinaallen@cableone.net

David & Linda Mihalic - dpmihalic@outlook.com

John & Sally Ponath - <u>klein22418@gmail.com</u>

Timothy Lefebvre - woodwiz86@yahoo.com

Joey & Brenda Ishida - joeyandbrenda@icloud.com

Cookie Atkins - cookieatkins@gmail.com

Shelley Brock/CAIA - <u>ushorsepoor@yahoo.com</u>

James & Beverly Smith - gmajonidaho@gmail.com

Thomas Rogers - thosrogers@gmail.com

Richard Llewellyn - <u>llewelr@gmail.com</u>

Adam & Holly Fugate - holly.joymarie@yahoo.com

Martin Marzinelli - mbusshp6m@icloud.com
Helen Yost/WIRT - wild.idaho.rising.tide@gmail.com
Jeanne Hurd - jeannehurd@gmail.com
Lauren Burnett - laurenburnett777@yahoo.com
JoAnn Higby - mrsjosie38@gmail.com
Linda Dernoncourt - dernoncourt@cableone.net